(ii) Contract assets and contract liabilities

Upon entering into a contract with a customer, the Group obtains rights to receive consideration from

the customer and assume performance obligations to transfer goods or services to the customer. The

combination of those rights and performance obligations give rise to a net asset or net liability

depending on the relationship between the remaining rights and the performance obligations. In the

consolidated balance sheet, the contract assets mainly consist of unbilled revenue arising from the

construction contracts and contract liabilities mainly consist of the Group’s obligations to transfer the

control of performance obligation to the customers for which the Group has received consideration

from the customers.

– 7 –

(c) Impact to the financial statements of adoption of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 on the Group’s

consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January 2018.

Consolidated balance sheet

As previously
stated

Effects of the
adoption of
HKFRS 15

Effects of the
adoption of
HKFRS 9 As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

As at 1 January 2018

ASSETS
Trade and retention receivables 309,571 – (2,428) 307,143

Contract assets – 75,431 (623) 74,808

Amounts due from contract

customers 73,615 (73,615) – –

Income tax recoverable 2,529 895 – 3,424

Others 480,154 – – 480,154

Total assets 865,869 2,711 (3,051) 865,529

LIABILITIES
Contract liabilities – 106,677 – 106,677

Amounts due to contract customers 96,724 (96,724) – –

Others 264,729 – – 264,729

Total liabilities 361,453 9,953 – 371,406

EQUITY
Retained earnings 258,649 (7,242) (3,051) 248,356

Others 245,767 – – 245,767

Total equity 504,416 (7,242) (3,051) 494,123

2.2 Impact of standards issued but not yet applied by the Group

. HKFRS 16

The new standard is not expected to be applied until the financial year beginning on or after 1 January

2019.

The Group does not expect that the adoption of HKFRS 16 will have significant impact on the Group’s net

profit in the future.

– 8 –

3 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Marine
construction

works

Leasing of
vessels and
provision of

auxiliary
marine related

services Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Revenue from customers and recognised over time 134,510 250,066 384,576

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Revenue from customers and recognised over time 469,504 163,843 633,347

4 TAXATION

The amount of income tax charged to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income represents:

2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong profits tax

Current income tax – 83

Over-provision in prior year (176) –

Deferred income tax 3,182 (929)

Indonesia income tax

Withholding income tax 14 2,590

Interest income tax – (47)

Macao complementary income tax

Current income tax – 822

Over-provision in prior year (26) –

Malaysia corporate income tax

Current income tax – 188

2,994 2,707

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% (2017: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profit for the